

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR VETERANS CLAIMS**

**No. 15-0031**

**LAWRENCE J. ACREE  
Appellant,**

**v.**

**Robert A. McDonald,  
Secretary of Veterans Affairs  
Appellee.**

---

**On appeal from the Board of Veterans Appeals**

---

**OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT LAWRENCE J. ACREE**

---

Hersh Mehta  
MCDERMOTT WILL & EMERY LLP  
227 W. Monroe  
Chicago, IL 60606  
Telephone: 312.984.7682  
Facsimile: 312.984.7700

Natalie A. Bennett  
David Mlaver  
MCDERMOTT WILL & EMERY LLP  
500 N. Capitol Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
Telephone: 202.756.8000  
Facsimile: 202.756.8087

Counsel for Appellant Lawrence J. Acree

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS** ..... i

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... ii

**INTRODUCTION** ..... 1

**STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES** ..... 1

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE** ..... 2

**SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT** ..... 4

**ARGUMENT** ..... 6

I. STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 6

II. THE BOARD’S INADEQUATE STATEMENT OF REASONS OR BASES FOR ITS DETERMINATION THAT THE WITHDRAWAL OF THE CLAIMS AT ISSUE WAS EFFECTIVE REQUIRES REMAND ..... 6

III. REMAND IS ALSO WARRANTED BECAUSE THE VETERANS LAW JUDGE FAILED TO CARRY OUT HIS DUTY UNDER 38 C.F.R. § 3.103(c)(2) ..... 11

IV. THE VETERAN IS ENTITLED TO PROCEDURAL SAFEGUARDS ENSURING “FULL UNDERSTANDING OF THE CONSEQUENCES” WHEN RELINQUISHING A RIGHT AT A HEARING ..... 14

**CONCLUSION** ..... 17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****CASES**

|   |               |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Allday v. Brown</i> , 7 Vet. App. 517 (1995) .....   | 6, 8, 9       |
| <i>Bryant v. Shinseki</i> , 23 Vet. App. 488 (2010) .....   | 12            |
| <i>Butts v. Brown</i> , 5 Vet. App. 532 (1993) (en banc) .....  | 6             |
| <i>Clay v. Shinseki</i> , No. 11-1141, 2012 WL 2856113 (CAVC July 12, 2012) .....                                     | 10, 11        |
| <i>DeLisio v. Shinseki</i> , 25 Vet. App. 45 (2011) .....   | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Evans v. Shinseki</i> , 25 Vet. App. 7 (2011) .....  | 6             |
| <i>Godinez v. Moran</i> , 509 U.S. 389 (1993) .....   | 14            |
| <i>Isenbart v. Brown</i> , 7 Vet. App. 537 (1995) .....   | 7             |
| <i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938) .....  | 14            |
| <i>Kalman v. Principi</i> , 18 Vet. App. 522 (2004) .....   | 6             |
| <i>Kouvaris v. Shinseki</i> , 22 Vet. App. 377 (2009) .....   | 11, 13        |
| <i>Martin v. Brown</i> , 6 Vet. App. 272 (1994) .....   | 6             |
| <i>McCarthy v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 459 (1969) .....  | 14            |
| <i>Nat'l Org. of Veterans' Advocates, Inc. v. Sec'y of Veterans Affairs</i> ,<br>710 F.3d 1328 (Fed. Cir. 2013) ..... | 11, 12, 13    |
| <i>Pitcher v. McDonald</i> , No. 13-2867, 2014 WL 6968055 (CAVC Dec. 9, 2014) .....                                   | 9             |
| <i>Tucker v. West</i> , 11 Vet. App. 369 (1998) .....   | 6, 8          |
| <i>United States v. Cole</i> , 813 F.2d 43 (3d Cir. 1987) .....   | 14, 15, 16    |
| <i>United States v. Damon</i> , 191 F.3d 561 (4th Cir. 1999) .....  | 14, 16        |
| <i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 541 F.3d 1064 (11th Cir. 2008) .....  | 16            |
| <i>United States v. Parra-Ibanez</i> , 936 F.2d 588 (1st Cir. 1991) .....   | 16            |
| <i>United States v. Wingo</i> , 789 F.3d 1226 (11th Cir. 2015) .....  | 15            |

**STATUTES**

38 U.S.C. § 7261(a) (2002) ..... 6

**REGULATIONS**

38 C.F.R. § 3.103 (2012)..... 5, 11, 12, 17

38 C.F.R. § 20.204 (2003)..... 7, 8

**MISCELLANEOUS**

Rule 11, Fed. R. Crim. P. .... 5, 15

H.R. Rep. No. 100-963 (1998), *reprinted in* 1988 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5782..... 15
